

# Alamance County Board of Commissioners ACTION ITEM AGENDA ITEM

**MEETING DATE:** 10/21/2024

**DATE SUBMITTED:** 10/11/2024

**FROM:** Michelle Horn

**DEPT:** County Attorney's Office

**AGENDA TITLE:** Update to Fire Prevention Code Ordinance

**TO:** Alamance County Board of Commissioners

## **ISSUE/ACTION REQUESTED:**

Review updates to the Fire Prevention Code Ordinance.

## **BACKGROUND/PURPOSE OF REQUEST:**

The Fire Prevention Code Ordinance is the ordinance by which Alamance County Fire Marshal improve public safety by promoting the control and abatement of fire hazards through the establishing of the responsibilities and procedures for code enforcement and setting the standards for compliance and achievement of these objectives.

Our current ordinance references the 2009 edition of the North Carolina State Building Code and adopts those codes as the Alamance County Fire Prevention Code. We will be updating the ordinance to reflect the current 2018 North Carolina State Building Code and its appendices.

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Accept and approve updates to the Fire Prevention Code Ordinance.

#### **ATTACHMENTS:**